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7.1 million persons aged 65+ reported a disability. 
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Overview 
A large minority of Americans (42.7 million or 17.2%) 
have disabilities (Table1). Disability is broadly define
functionally as difficulty with certain activities (e.g., 
climbing stairs, walking, attending school), due to a 
physical or mental health impairment. Most people w
disabilities (60%) are under 65. In 1990, 4.5 million 
children under 18, 21.1 million adults aged 18-64, an
1

TABLE  in the 1: Number of Persons with Disabilities
Commu ns: 1990 nity and in Institutio

(in thousands) 
 Under 

Age 18 
Age 

18-64 
Age 
65+ 

Total 

Total Population 63,607 153,908 31,195 248,710 
Total Disabled 4,526 21,142 17,058 42,736 
In Community 4,444 20,266 15,413 40,123 
In Institution 92 876 1,645 2,613 
SOURCE:  1990 SIPP; 1990 Decennial Census; CMHS/SAMHA, 
DHHS; Lakin. 
NOTE:  People in other institutions/group quarters, e.g., crews on 

ips, are not included. sh
 
About 12.7 million Americans need long-term care 
(LTC), which is defined as help from another person to 
take care of basic needs, such as dressing or bathing. 
About 29.7% of all people with disabilities and 5.1% o
the entire population need LTC. The LTC population 
includes 262,000 children, 5.1 million none

f 

lderly adults, 
nd 7.3 million elderly persons (Table 2). 
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Institutional Population 
Almost all people with disabilities and LTC needs liv
the community: 40.1 million or 93.9% of those with 
disabilities live in the community as do 10.2 million 
80.3% of those with LTC needs. About 2.6 million 
persons with disabilities reside in a variety of institution
i.e., nursing homes, intermediate care facilities for 
mentally retarded (ICF/MRs), and facilities for the 
mentally ill. Facilities for the mentally retarded in
Medicaid-certified ICF-MRs and other forms of 
residential care. Facilities for the mentally ill include 
residential treatment or in-patient care in State and 
county mental hospitals, private psychiatric hospitals, VA
psychiatric organizations, residential treatment centers 
for emotionally disturbed children, multi-service mental 
h
 

Conditions Resulting in Disability and LT
Disabilities: According to the 1990 SIPP, among the 
community population, the leading conditions (in o
resulting in a disability were: for 

rder), 
children learnin

disabilities (#1), speech disorders (#2), mental 
retardation/order developmental disabilities (#3), menta
illness (#4), and respiratory conditions (#5). For 

g 

l 
adults 

18-64, the top causes of disability were bad back (#1), 
arthritis (#2), coronary health disease (#3), respiratory 
conditions (#4), stiffness (#5), mental illness (#6) and 
mental retardation (#7). For persons age 65+, the top 
conditions were arthritis (#1), coronary heart disease 
(#2), bad back (#3), respiratory conditions (#4), visual 

pairments (#5), stiffness (#6), and stroke (#7). im
 
LTC: In the community, the top causes of LTC needs for 
adults 18-64 were bad back (#1), mental retardation 
(#2), mental illness (#3), coronary heart disease (#4), 
and respiratory conditions (#5). For persons age 65+, 
the top conditions for LTC were arthritis (#1), coronary 
heart disease (#2), visual impair

 
ments (#3), stroke (#4), 

nd respiratory conditions (#5).a
 
 
Gender 
Disability:  In the community slightly more women (54%) 
than men have disabilities. Altogether, 37.4% of childre
53.8% of working-age adults, and

n, 
 60% of those aged 

5+ with disabilities are female. 6
 
LTC:  Most adults with LTC needs in the community are 
women (62.6%), due to their greater longevity. 
Approximately 55.4% of those aged 18-64 and 68.4% of 

ose aged 65+ with LTC needs are women. 
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INSTITUTIONAL POPULATION 
Sources:  Data on persons in nursing homes, homes for 
the physically (homes and schools for the blind
or others with physical disabilities) or mentally 
handicapped, prisons, homeless shelters, and homele
persons on the street came from the 1990 Decennial 
Census. Data on facilities for the mentally ill are from a 
1990 census conducted by the Center for Menta
Statistics, Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Administration (CMHS/SAMHA), DHHS. Data on 
facilities for the mentally retarded are from the Cente

, the deaf, 

ss 

l Health 

r for 



 

 

Residential and Community Services, University of 
Minnesota (Lakin). 
 
Definitions:  People residing in places that primarily ca
for chronically ill or disabled persons (i.e., nursing 
homes, homes for the physically or mentally 
handicapped, facilities for mentally ill, facilities for the 
mentally retarded) were assumed to have a disab
and need LTC. Persons in prisons, homeless shelters, 
and those who were homeless were counted as havin
disability, if on the 1990 Decennial Census, they 
reported difficulty (due to a health condition) in the ability 
to: work 

re 

ility 

g a 

OR take care of their personal needs OR go 
outside the home alone. These persons were counted as 
ne f 
their person

eding LTC if they reported difficulty with taking care o
al needs OR going outside the home alone. 

 
TABLE 2: Number of Pers ith erm Needons w Long-T Care s in 

the Communit  Ins s: 1y and titution 990 
(in sand thou s) 

 Under 
18 

Age 
18-64 

Age 
65+ 

Total 

Total 2  5,091 1  62 7,330 2,683
Community 1  4,382 5,688 10,240 70
Institutions 92 709 1,642 2,443 
− Nursing Homes 1 181 1  1,772 ,590
− Homes for Physically 

Handicapped 
1 9* --- 10 

− ICF/MRs 20 118 9 147 
− Other MR Facilities 26 109 7 142 
− Child Welfar

Care for MR Ch
e/Foster 

ildren 
14 --- --- 14 

− Mentally Ill Facilities 30 144 30 204 
− Correctional Facilities N/A 119 3 122 
− Homeless 

Shelter/Street 
N/A 29 3 32 

SOURCE:  1990 SIPP; 1989 NHIS; 1987 NMES; 1990 Decennial 
A, DHHS; Lakin. 

rters, e.g., crews on 
Census; CMHS/SAMH

OTE:  People in other institutions/group quaN
ships, are not included. 
 
* Includes ages 18+. 
 
COMMUNITY POPULATION 
Sources:  Data on disability and LTC for people living in 

e community care from the 1990 Survey of Income and th
Program Participation (SIPP), a national survey of the 
civilian noninstitutionalized population. 
 
Definitions:  In SIPP, disability is defined as difficulty with 
r inability to perform age-appropriate functions due to a o

physical or mental conditions or impairments. 
Specifically, disability is defined as a report of: 
 

• Under age 6:  (1) limitations in the ability to walk, 
run, or use stairs; OR (2) receipt of therapy or 
diagnostic services designed to meet 
developmental needs. 

• Age 6-14:  (1) limitations in the ability to walk, run, 
or use stairs; (2) limitations in the ability to do 
regular schoolwork; OR (3) receipt of special 
education services. 

• Age 15+:  (1) sensory difficulties with seeing,
hearing, or speaking; (2) difficulty or inability in 
performing at least 1 of 4 functions (i.e., lifting 10 
lbs., climbing a flight of stairs, walking 3 city 
blocks, getting around inside the home); OR
difficulty with at least 1 of 5 activities of daily living 
or ADLs (i.e., getting into or out of a bed or cha
bathing, dressing, eating, toileting); OR, (4) 
difficulty with at least 1 of 5 institutional activities of 

 

, (3) 

ir, 

ey 
. 

daily living or IADLs (i.e., using the telephone, 
going outside the home, keeping tracks of mon
and bills, preparing meals, doing light housework)

• LTC for ages 15+:  help from another person in 
order to perform at least 1 ADL or IADL. LTC 
counts for children came from the 1987 National 
Medical Expenditure Survey (NMES) and the 1988 
National Health Interview Survey (NHIS): small 

e sizes precluded use of data on conditions. 

ources 

ington, DC, 1984. 

 

 
enter for Mental Health Statistics, Substance Abuse 

HHS 
1990 tabulations). 

 
Unpublished computer tabulations from the 1990 Survey 

of Income and Program Participation. 

sampl
 
 
S
Census Bureau, “1980 Census: Persons in institutions or 

Other Group Quarters,” Wash
 
Census Bureau, Unpublished computer tabulations from

the 1990 Decennial Census. 

C
and Mental Health Services Administration, D
(unpublished 

 
Lakin, C., University of Minnesota (unpublished 

tabulations). 
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